Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council%

Cabinet Member for
Housing and Planning

Agenda

Date: Wednesday 25th October 2017
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: The Board Room, Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and

Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be
uploaded to the Council’'s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

For requests for further information
Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite
Tel: 01270 686467

E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies



Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter
relevant to the work of the body in question. Individual members of the public
may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give
notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’
notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

Willaston Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum
(Pages 3 - 36)

To consider the Examiner's recommendations with respect to the Willaston
Neighbourhood Plan

Wistaston Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum
(Pages 37 - 70)

To consider the Examiner's recommendations with respect to the Wistaston
Neighbourhood Plan



Page 3 Agenda Item 4

Cheshire East Council

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: 25 October 2017

Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: Willaston Neighbourhood Plan — Decision to Proceed to
Referendum

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Willaston Neighbourhood Development Plan (WNDP) was submitted
to the Council in June 2017 and, following a statutory publicity period,
proceeded to Independent Examination. The Examiner’s report has now
been received and recommends that, subject to some modifications, the
Plan should proceed to referendum.

1.2. The Council must now consider the recommendations of the Examiner and
decide how to proceed.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Portfolio Holder accepts the Examiner's recommendations to
make modifications to the Willaston Neighbourhood Development Plan, as
set out in the Examiner’s report (at Appendix 1), and confirms that the
Willaston Neighbourhood Development Plan will now proceed to
referendum in the Willaston Neighbourhood Plan area.

2.2. A further recommendation is made to update the housing supply figures in
the neighbourhood plan to reflect the most up to date position.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Not to proceed to referendum — the examiner has found that subject to
modification, the plan meets the relevant tests and therefore there is no
reason a referendum should not be held.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in
Cheshire East. It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on



4.2.

Page 4

neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on
neighbourhood plans submitted to the Council and to make arrangements
for a referendum following a favourable Examiner’s Report.

The Council accepts the examiner's recommendations and subject to the
modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the WNDP is considered to
meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural requirements set out in
Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and as such it can now
proceed to referendum.

. Background/Chronology

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

54.

5.5.

5.6.

The preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan began in 2015 with the
submission of the Neighbourhood Area Designation which was approved in
May 2015.

The location and extent of the Willaston Neighbourhood Area is shown on
the map in Appendix 2.

The final Neighbourhood Plan and its supporting documents were
submitted to Cheshire East Council in June 2017.

The supporting documents included:

5.4.1. Plan of the neighbourhood area
5.4.2. Consultation Statement
5.4.3. Basic Conditions Statement

5.4.4. Screening Opinion on the need to undertake Strategic Environmental

Assessment

5.4.5. Links to supporting documents and reports

Cheshire East undertook the required publicity between 14.06.17 —
28.07.17. Relevant consultees, residents and other interested parties were
provided with information about the submitted Plan and were given the
opportunity to submit comments to the Examiner.

The Borough Council appointed Derek Stebbing BA (Hons) DipEP MRTPI
to examine whether the Plan meets the necessary basic conditions and
legal requirements and recommend whether the plan should proceed to
referendum. The Examiner is a chartered town planner, former Planning
Policy Manager for Chelmsford District Council and a former government
Planning Inspector, with wide experience of examining development plans
and undertaking large and small scale casework. On reviewing the content
of the Plan and the representations received as part of the publication
process, he decided not to hold a public hearing.


[...]
ectively).

Policy C4 (Existing and New Facilities)

Amend the second paragraph of Policy text by the
deletion of the words “the existing uses have been
marketed for at least 12 months and”.

PM27 Page 48 Policy C6 (Communications Infrastructure)

Delete second paragraph of the Policy text.




Appendix 2: Neighbourhood Area

| —— = Po——— — = i [ e
Willaston Designated Neighbourhood Area | ' =
Farm o AN P R T i/ il
. - \ ’ ;
obom: / s ‘b 2,
yiays =, y“" - FAE T
— / Wistaston
‘E‘-)~ -
- ;
iy -ﬂ" ke
ol y w
."‘ .
/ ] J/.
: -: S -
B _.‘:V‘" Business Park
- A
N s s =
- sy
| B,
Thlllmn@ L
B =/
: /
-
3
\
¥,
B, i .
- e A
Q““*:—-— ——— \fl
i LY
h
._‘_" 1 .F / Farin {} n i
% & - - Hirieds B il - e ~
kel ‘1 a1 b
mw )
i N a0 o — - Designated Neighbourhood Area
o tand < rights 2013, e 2. Y R - /j
1 = £7 Quem LT T =~ T I 1

G¢ abed



Page 36

Appendix 3: Willaston Neighbourhood Plan

Link to Regulation 15 Neighbourhood Development Plan



http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/neighbourhood_plans/willaston-neighbourhood-plan.aspx

Page 37 Adgenda ltem 5

Cheshire East Council

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: 25 October 2017

Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: Wistaston Neighbourhood Plan — Decision to Proceed to
Referendum

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Wistaston Neighbourhood Development Plan (WNDP) was submitted
to the Council in June 2017 and, following a statutory publicity period,
proceeded to Independent Examination. The Examiner’s report has now
been received and recommends that, subject to some modifications, the
Plan should proceed to referendum.

1.2. The Council must now consider the recommendations of the Examiner and
decide how to proceed.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Portfolio Holder accepts the Examiner's recommendations to
make modifications to the Wistaston Neighbourhood Development Plan, as
set out in the Examiner’s report (at Appendix 1), and confirms that the
Wistaston Neighbourhood Development Plan will now proceed to
referendum in the Wistaston Neighbourhood Plan area.

2.2. A further recommendation is made to update the housing supply figures in
the neighbourhood plan to reflect the most up to date position.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Not to proceed to referendum — the examiner has found that subject to
modification, the plan meets the relevant tests and therefore there is no
reason a referendum should not be held.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in
Cheshire East. It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on



4.2.

Page 38

neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on
neighbourhood plans submitted to the Council and to make arrangements
for a referendum following a favourable Examiner’s Report.

The Council accepts the examiner's recommendations and subject to the
modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the WNDP is considered to
meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural requirements set out in
Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and as such it can now
proceed to referendum.

. Background/Chronology

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

54.

5.5.

5.6.

The preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan began in 2015 with the
submission of the Neighbourhood Area Designation which was approved in
May 2015.

The location and extent of the Wistaston Neighbourhood Area is shown on
the map in Appendix 2.

The final Neighbourhood Plan and its supporting documents were
submitted to Cheshire East Council in June 2017.

The supporting documents included:

5.4.1. Plan of the neighbourhood area
5.4.2. Consultation Statement
5.4.3. Basic Conditions Statement

5.4.4. Screening Opinion on the need to undertake Strategic Environmental

Assessment

5.4.5. Links to supporting documents and reports

Cheshire East undertook the required publicity between 14.06.17 —
28.07.17. Relevant consultees, residents and other intereste
[...]
both title and
text to ‘community facilities.

PM22

Page 40

Policy TP1 (Footpaths, Cycleways and Public
Rights of Way)




Page 67

Delete item e) from Policy TP1.

Delete last sentence of the existing text, and add
cross-reference to the Footpaths, Cycleways,
Bridleways and Public Rights of Way as shown on
the Policies Map.

PM23 Page 40 TP2 (Traffic Congestion)
Delete Policy TP2 c).
Revise Policy TP2 d) to read “Car parking
provision on all new development should meet
as a minimum, the parking standards described
in Appendix C of the CELPS.”

PM24 Page 41 Policy TP3 (Improving Air Quality)
1st paragraph, second bullet point, insert
“significantly” before “decrease”.
Delete 2" paragraph and the accompanying bullet
point listing of effects from the text of the Policy.

PM25 Page 42 Policy TP5 (Bus services)
Paragraph a) should be deleted.
Paragraph b) should be re-phrased, “Bus stops
provided as a consequence of new
development shall be of an appropriate design
and shall be “all weather” providing real time
information where appropriate.”

PM26 Page 45 Policy C3 (Community Facilities) and Policy C4
(Existing and New Facilities)
Delete the first sentence of Policy C3.
Amend Policy C4 by the deletion of “... the existing
uses have been marketed for at least 12 months
and..”

PM27 Page 46 Policy C6 (Communications Infrastructure)

Delete second sentence of Policy C6.




Appendix 2: Neighbourhood Area

Designated Wistaston Neighbourhood Area

=
il

oy

(

—+5
=\

g9 abed



Page 69

Appendix 3: Wistaston Neighbourhood Plan

Link to Regulation 15 Neighbourhood Development Plan



http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/neighbourhood_plans/wistaston-neighbourhood-plan.aspx

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Willaston Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum
	5 Wistaston Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017 at The Board Room, Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT
Councillor A Arnold

Officers in attendance:
Tom Evans – Neighbourhood Planning Manager
Julie North – Senior Democratic Services Officer

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

34 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public wished to speak.

35 WILLASTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - DECISION TO PROCEED TO 
REFERENDUM 

The Willaston Neighbourhood Development Plan (BNDP) had been 
submitted to the Council in June 2017 and, following a statutory publicity 
period, proceeded to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s report 
had been received and it is recommended that, subject to some minor 
modifications, it should proceed to referendum.

The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in 
Cheshire East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on 
neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on 
neighbourhood plans submitted to the Council and to make arrangements 
for a referendum following a favourable Examiner’s Report.  

Subject to the modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the BNDP 
was considered to meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural 
requirements set out in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and 
as such it could now proceed to referendum.



RESOLVED:

That:

1. Approval be given to the Examiner’s recommendations to make 
modifications to the Willaston Neighbourhood Development Plan, 
as set out in the Examiner’s report attached as Appendix 1 of the 
report, and it be confirmed that it will now proceed to referendum in 
the Willaston Neighbourhood Plan area;

2. the housing supply figures in the neighbourhood plan be updated to 
reflect the most up to date position.

36 WISTASTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - DECISION TO PROCEED TO 
REFERENDUM 

The Wistaston Neighbourhood Development Plan (BNDP) had been 
submitted to the Council in June 2017 and, following a statutory publicity 
period, proceeded to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s report 
had been received and it is recommended that, subject to some minor 
modifications, it should proceed to referendum.

The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in 
Cheshire East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on 
neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on 
neighbourhood plans submitted to the Council and to make arrangements 
for a referendum following a favourable Examiner’s Report.  

Subject to the modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the BNDP 
was considered to meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural 
requirements set out in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and 
as such it could now proceed to referendum.

RESOLVED:

That:

1. Approval be given to the Examiner’s recommendations to make 
modifications to the Wistaston Neighbourhood Development Plan, 
as set out in the Examiner’s report attached as Appendix 1 of the 
report, and it be confirmed that it will now proceed to referendum in 
the Wistaston Neighbourhood Plan area;

2. the housing supply figures in the neighbourhood plan be updated to 
reflect the most up to date position.

The meeting commenced at 12.30 pm and concluded at 12.34 pm




